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Introduction

Interpretation of a Motion to Adopt

A motion to approve this submission means that the editing instructions and any changed or added material are actioned in the TGy Draft.  This introduction is not part of the adopted material.

Editing instructions formatted like this are intended to be copied into the TGy Draft (i.e. they are instructions to the 802.11 editor on how to merge the TGy amendment with the baseline documents).

TGy Editor:  Editing instructions preceded by “TGy Editor” are instructions to the TGy editor to modify existing material in the TGy draft.   As a result of adopting the changes, the TGy editor will execute the instructions rather than copy them to the TGy Draft.

Summission Note: Notes to the reader of this submission are not part of the motion to adopt.  These notes are there to clarify or provide context.

Clause 7
CID: 4019
Discussion:

In 11y/D5.0:
	4019
	7.3.2.27
	8
	24
	T
	Y
	There is normative text here which competes with the normative text provided in 11.9a. 11.9a is the more apprpriate location for the normative text.
	Change the text in 7.3.2.27 to be descriptive, but not normative - i.e. change "shall be" to "is" at the two places where it occurs within 7.3.2.27.


Comment Resolution: “Changed here and in 11.9a.”
Propose Accept Comment 4019.

Proposed Resolution:

Accept: 4019
Editorial Instructions:

TGy Editor: in the subclause 7.3.2.27 on page 8, change two occurrances of “shall be set to” to “is”.
Clause 9
CID: 4043
Discussion:

In 11y/D5.0:
	4043
	9.8.3
	19
	46
	T
	Y
	The rule that mandates including the SupportedRegulatoryClasses elements in Association and Re-association frames when dot11RegulatoryClassesRequired is true  contradicts the basic IEEE 802.11-2007 spec. This rule makes incompliant the legacy STAs that are compliant with the IEEE 802.11-2007 spec. This change breaks backward compatibility of the specification.
	Add other qualifier like support of ECSA as a condition to include the SupportedRegulatoryClasses elements in Association frames and Reassociation frames

OR

make the condition of including the SupportedRegulatoryClasses elements in Association frames and Reassociation frames dependent on the support of ECSA only


Comment Resolution: “Will rewrite third rule of 9.8.3 and rules of 9.8.4 to include condition that dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled is true.”
Propose Accept Comment 4043.
Proposed Resolution:

Accept: 4043
Editorial Instructions:

Tgy Editor: change third statement text in 9.8.3, pg 19, D5.0 as follows
9.8.3 Operation with Regulatory Classes
· When dot11RegulatoryClassesRequired and dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled are is true and a STA is capable of operating as specified in more than one Regulatory Class, the STA shall include the  SupportedRegulatoryClasses elements in Association frames and Reassociation frames;
Clause 11.9.7 CSA procedures

CIDs: 4003, 4004, 4005, 4006, 4007, 4010, 4030, 4031, 4032, 4033, 4034, 4035, 4036, 4037, 4038 and 4039
Discussion: 
In 11y/D5.0:
	4030
	11.9a.1
	38
	27
	E
	N 
	This introductory material creates a hanging subclause
	Move introductory material to its own subclause


Proposed Comment Resolution: "Created 11.9a.1 General"

Propose Accept Comment 4030.

	4031
	11.9a.1
	38
	29
	T
	Y 
	"If dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled and dot11LCIDSERequired are true, only Extended Channel

Switch Announcement elements shall be transmitted."

Way too broad.  A beacon containing only this element won't be very useful!
	Is this trying to limit use of other switching mechanisms?  If so indicate that they shall not be used in this case - i.e.,  list the disallowed mechanisms.


Proposed Comment Resolution: "If dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled and dot11LCIDSERequired are true, frames containing Channel Switch Announcement elements shall not be transmitted."
Propose Accept in Principle Comment 4031.
Proposed Resolution:

Accept: 4030 
Accept in Principle based on discussion in 07/2656r0: 4031
Editorial Instructions:

Tgy Editor: insert heading 11.9a.1 General after 11.9a.
Tgy Editor: insert new sentence at end of third paragraph of 11.9a.1 as shown:
When dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled is false, the Extended Channel Switching field of the Extended Capabilities information element shall be set to 0.

Tgy Editor: change sentence in fifth paragraph of 11.9a.1 as shown:
If dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled and dot11LCIDSERequired are true, frames containingonly Extended Channel Switch Announcement elements shall not be transmitted.

	4003
	11.9a
	38
	59
	T
	N
	"If dot11DSERequired is true, STAs shall perform ECS procedures so as to switch at the time indicated by the Channel Switch Count, and shall not take alternative action."

What does the second part of the sentence mean "shall not take alternative action". The first part of the sentence already describes a normative action (shall do something), so why is the second part of the sentence required? What alternative action are we talking about here?
	Please clarify, and delete second part if necessary.

	4032
	11.9a
	
	
	T
	Y
	"... shall not take alternative action."

There are two problems with this.  Firstly there is no normative definition of "alternative action".   Secondly,  I don't believe you can or should stop the STA attempting to achieve enablement with some other enabling AP.
	Remove: "If dot11DSERequired is true, STAs shall perform ECS procedures so as to switch at the time indicated by the Channel Switch Count, and shall not take alternative action.",  or rewrite indicating what alternate actions are not allowed.


Comment 4003 asks for clarification on alternative action. Proposed Comment Resolution:
Sentence changed to "If dot11DSERequired is true, a STA shall perform ECS procedures so as to switch at the time indicated by the Channel Switch Count, or change the Enablement state for the enabling STA to unenabled." Propose Accept in Principle Comment 4003.
Comment 4032 asks to rewrite or remove sentence. Proposed Comment Resolution: A dependent STA receiving ECS commands from its enabling STA shall perform them or change Enablement state to unenabled. Sentence changed to "If dot11DSERequired is true, a STA shall perform ECS procedures so as to switch at the time indicated by the Channel Switch Count, or the STA shall change its Enablement state for the enabling STA to unenabled." Propose Accept in Principle Comment 4032.
Proposed Resolution:

Accept in Principle based on discussion in 07/2656r0: 4003 and 4032
Editorial Instructions:

Tgy Editor: change last sentence of 11.9a.1 as shown:
If dot11DSERequired is true, a STAs shall perform ECS procedures so as to switch at the time indicated by the Channel Switch Count, or the STA shall change its Enablement state for the enabling STA to unenabled and shall not take alternative action.

	4033
	11.9a.1
	
	
	T
	N
	"shall list in ascending order" - the format of the frame is defined in clause 7.  There is no need to repeat "in ascending order"
	Remove "in ascending order".

	4034
	11.9a.1
	
	
	T
	Y
	I see there has been a move to remove "shall" from the management frame list of elements tables.   As I see it,  regardless of lack of shalls, the entire clause 7 is normative.    So saying that an element is present under certain conditions in clause 7 suffices.  Therefore "When dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled is true, the Supported Regulatory Classes element shall be

included in Beacon frames, as described in 7.2.3.1, Association Request frames, as described in 7.2.3.4,

Reassociation Request frames, as described in 7.2.3.6, Probe Request frames, as described in 7.2.3.8 and

Probe Response frames, as described in 7.2.3.9." is unnecessary.

I would rather have the definition of conditions when something is present or not in one place (clause 7) than distributed throughout clause 11.
	Remove cited text.

	4035
	11.9a.2
	
	
	T
	N
	This whole subclause is redundant - it introduces no new normative behaviour.
	Remove it.

	4036
	11.9a.2
	
	
	T
	N
	This subclause introduces no new normative behaviour.
	Remove it.


Proposed Resolution:

Accept: 4033, 4034, 4035 and 4036
Editorial Instructions:

Tgy Editor: Renumber 11.9a.1 to 11.9a.2 and change second sentence deleting “in ascending order”.
Tgy Editor: delete second paragraph of 11.9a.2 and all of 11.9a.2 Association based on supported regulatory classes 
	4004
	11.9a.3
	39
	30
	T
	N
	QUite preachy text.
	Turn into a note, and maybe a rewrite as "An attempt may be made to move a BSS to a new operating channel using extended channel switching. Disruption to the BSS should be minimized in this process. It is possible that a channel switch is not successful in moving all STAs. "


Proposed Comment Resolution: Text in 11.9.7 is the source. Changed text to "An objective during this process is to minimize disruption to the BSS. It is possible, however, that a channel switch is not successful in moving all STAs to the new channel. "Propose Accept in Principle Comment 4004.
Proposed Resolution:

Accept in Principle based on discussion in 07/2656r0: 4004
Editorial Instructions:

Tgy Editor: change second sentence of 11.9a.3 as shown:
AIt is an objective during this process is to minimizethat disruption to the BSS is minimized in this process., although it should be recognized that a channel switch might not successfully move It is possible, however, that a channel switch is not successful in moving all STAs to the new channel.

	4005
	11.9a.3.1
	39
	58
	E
	N
	Too many things happening in this sentence.
	Possible rewite for clarity: "When an AP, with dot11DSERequired set to true, receives frames containing Extended Channel Switch Announcement elements from the enabling STA, it shall advertise an extended channel switch with the parameters received in the Extended Channel Switch Announcement elements. "

	4039
	
	
	
	E
	N
	Check for correct use of which/that.  There's at least one error in 11.9a.3.1.
	which is preceded by either a comma or a preposition.

	4037
	11.9a.3.1
	
	
	T
	Y
	"The decision to switch to a new operating channel in an infrastructure BSS shall be made only by the AP."

Shalls relate to observable behaviour.  You cannot observe a decision.
	Remove the cited text,  or turn it into an informative note.


Comment 4039. Proposed Comment Resolution:
Checked all occurrences of 'which'. CIDs 4005 and 4007 rewrite errored sentences. 

Comment 4037. Proposed Comment Resolution:
Changed "shall be made only" to "is made".

Propose Accept in Principle Comments 4005, 4037 and 4039.
	4010
	11.9a.3.1
	39
	49
	T
	Y
	I am unable to parse the startments in this sub-clause beginning with "In the following paragraph."
	Remove this and the subsequent paragraphs or make other changes to make it a complete sentence that specifies something.


Propose Accept Comment 4010.
Proposed Resolution:

Accept: 4010

Accept in Principle based on discussion in 07/2656r0: 4005, 4037 and 4039
Editorial Instructions:

Tgy Editor: change first sentence of 11.9a.3.1 as shown:
Tgy Editor: change first sentence of second paragraph of 11.9a.3.1, replacing “shall be made only” with “is made”.

Tgy Editor: change third and fourth paragraphs of 11.9a.3.1 as shown:
11.9a.3.1 Selecting and advertising a new channel in an infrastructure BSS
When an AP, with dot11DSERequired set to true, An AP with dot11DSERequired true that receives frames from the enabling STA which containcontaining Extended Channel Switch Announcement elements from the enabling STA, it shall advertise an extended channel switch with the parameters received in the Extended Channel Switch Announcement elements.
The decision to switch to a new operating channel in an infrastructure BSS is madeshall be made only by the AP. An AP may make use of the information in the Supported Channels, Supported Regulatory Classes elements, and the results of measurements undertaken by the AP and other STAs in the BSS to assist the selection of the new channel. A method to make the decision and to select a new channel is defined in 11.9.7.1. 
In the following paragraph:

1) If When an AP is switching to a new or the same channel in a different regulatory class, and dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled is true, then the AP shall use the Extended Channel Switch Announcement element and frame. In addition, the AP may also sendAlternatively, both the Extended Channel Switch Announcement and the Channel Switch Announcement elements and frames may be used when the requirements signified by the new regulatory class are met by all associated STAs that are intended to act on the Channel Switch Announcement.
2) If When an AP is switching to a new channel within the same regulatory class, and dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled is true, then the AP shall send the Extended Channel Switch Announcement element and frame, or both the Extended Channel Switch Announcement and the Channel Switch Announcement elements and frames. If dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled is false, the AP shall send the Channel Switch Announcement element and frame, or both the Extended Channel Switch Announcement and the Channel Switch Announcement elements and frames.
3) If both the Extended Channel Switch Announcement and the Channel Switch Announcement elements are transmitted, they shall be sent in separate frames.
When dot11ExtendedChannelSwitchEnabled is true, aAn AP shall inform associated STAs that the AP is moving to a new channel and maintain the association by advertising the switch using Extended Channel Switch Announcement elements in Beacon frames, Probe Response frames, and Extended Channel Switch Announcement frames until the intended channel switch time. The AP may force STAs in the BSS to stop transmissions until the channel switch takes place by setting the Extended Channel Switch Mode field to 1 in the Extended Channel Switch Announcement element. If possible, the channel switch should be scheduled so that all STAs in the BSS, including STAs in power save mode, have the opportunity to receive at least one Extended Channel Switch Announcement element before the switch. The AP may send the Extended Channel Switch Announcement frame in a BSS without performing a backoff, after determining the WM is idle for one PIFS period. When both the Extended Channel Switch Announcement and the Channel Switch Announcement elements are transmitted in Public Action frames, they shall be sent in separate frames.
	4006
	11.9a.3.1
	40
	18
	T
	N
	"When a STA with dot11DSERequired false receives an Extended Channel Switch Announcement element, it may choose not to perform the specified switch, but to take alternative action."

What alternative action are we talking about here? The first part of the sentence is enough. If we dont define the alternative action, its left to implementation, and that need hardly be said.
	Remove the second part of the sentence.

	4038
	11.9a.3.1
	
	
	T
	Y
	"When a STA with dot11DSERequired false receives an Extended Channel Switch Announcement element, it

may choose not to perform the specified switch, but to take alternative action."

" a sta ... may take alternative action" is a normative statement with an undefined action.  
	Either define what alternative actions are permitted or remove the cited sentence.


Proposed Comment Resolution: "Added reference to CSA text ", as described in 11.9.7.1."

Propose Accept in Principle Comments 4006 and 4038.
Proposed Resolution:

Accept in Principle based on discussion in 07/2656r0: 4006 and 4038
Editorial Instructions:

Tgy Editor: change sentence of next to last paragraph of 11.9a.3.1 as shown:
When a STA with dot11DSERequired false receives an Extended Channel Switch Announcement element, it may choose not to perform the specified switch, but to take alternative action, as described in 11.9.7.1.

	4007
	11.9a.3.2
	39
	49
	E
	N
	Too many things happening in this sentence.
	Rewrite similar to text on page 39, line 38, if the previous comment is accepted.


Propose Accept in Principle Comment 4007.
Proposed Resolution:

Accept in Principle: 4007
Editorial Instructions:

Tgy Editor: change first sentence of 11.9a.3.2 as shown:
11.9a.3.2 Selecting and advertising a new channel in an IBSS
When aA DFS owner with dot11DSERequired true that receives frames from the enabling STA containingwhich contain Extended Channel Switch Announcement elements from the enabling STA, it shall advertise an extended channel switch with the parameters received in the Extended Channel Switch Announcement elements.

Tgy Editor: change last sentence of 11.9a.3.2 as shown:
3) If both the Extended Channel Switch Announcement and the Channel Switch Announcement elements are transmitted in Public Action frames, they shall be sent in separate frames.
Annex J.2
CID: 4009
	4009
	J.2
	73
	23
	T
	N
	Do we still need "dot11SpectrumManagementRequired" to be set for 11y?
	Clarify and remove if necessary.


Proposed Comment Resolution: “Requirements of Annex J.2 apply for operation in US 3650 MHz band. The TPC commands from an AP or enabling STA are only valid when dot11SpectrumManagementRequired is true.”
Proposed Reject Comment 4009.

Proposed Resolution:
Reject based on discussion in 07/2656r0: 4009



Abstract


This document is aligned with P802.11-2007, P802.11k/D9.0, P802.11r/D8.0 for baseline, P802.11y/D5.0, and  submission 07/2683r0 LB112 non-ECSA comments, and addresses the following LB112 comments:





CIDs: 4003, 4004, 4005, 4006, 4007, 4010, 4019, 4030, 4031, 4032, 4033, 4034, 4035, 4036, 4037, 4038, 4039 and 4043 
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